At the end of the reporting period, the Group and the Company have the following financial assets and financial
liabilities denominated in foreign currency based on information provided to key management:

Denominated in: S$ GBP

2025 2024 2025 2024

A$ A$ A$ A$

Group
Cash and bank balances 417,054 1,567,578 249,486 23,661

Intra-group receivables 1,812,309 2,269,348 – –

Trade and other payables (679,065) (533,772) – –

Intra-group payables (422,786) (980,124) – –

Net financial assets denominated
in foreign currencies 1,127,512 2,323,030 249,486 23,661

Company
Trade and other receivables 1,812,309 2,269,348 – –

Cash and bank balances 417,054 1,567,578 – –

Trade and other payables (679,066) (80,000) – –

Net financial assets denominated
in foreign currencies 1,550,297 3,756,926 – –

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the S$ and GBP exchange
rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group’s entities, with all other variables held constant,
of the Group’s and the Company’s results before tax:

Group Company

Increase/(decrease) in
profit/(loss) before tax

Increase/(decrease) in
profit/(loss) before tax

2025 2024 2025 2024

A$ A$ A$ A$

S$/A$

- strengthened 10% (2024: 10%) 113,000 232,000 155,000 376,000

- weakened 10% (2024: 10%) (113,000) (232,000) (155,000) (376,000)

GBP/A$

- strengthened 10% (2024: 10%) 25,000 2,000 – –

- weakened 10% (2024: 10%) (25,000) (2,000) – –

ST GROUP FOOD INDUSTRIES HOLDINGS LIMITED154

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

30.	FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(b)	 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their fixed deposits placed with financial
institutions and bank borrowings. Borrowings at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk
(i.e. the risk that future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates).
Borrowings and fixed deposits at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk (i.e. the risk that the